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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr James Lillie

	Scheme
	Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme

	Respondent
	Cabinet Office

Capita Employment Benefits


Subject

Mr Lillie complains that a payment made to him, supposedly in compliance with a previous direction from me, has been wrongly paid in a manner which has caused him a tax liability.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Cabinet Office, because it caused the payment to be made from the PCSPS in a manner which has incurred for Mr Lillie a needless tax liability.

DETAILED DETERMINATION 

Material Facts

1. Mr Lillie complained to me previously, alleging maladministration relating to delays in setting up his wife's ill health pension under the Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (PCSPS).  Because of those delays, the pension had not been put into payment before her death.  On 18 October 2012, I determined the case (85488/1), upholding the complaint, and awarded him redress.

2. The material part of my direction was

“Within 28 days the Cabinet Office should arrange for a calculation of the amount that would have been paid to Mrs Lillie’s estate (and thereafter to Mr Lillie as her beneficiary), had the application been processed before Mrs Lillie’s death, and make a payment to him equal to the amount that should have been paid less the amount actually paid at the time, to make up the shortfall.”

I also awarded interest, with sums payable (by both the Cabinet Office and the Ministry of Justice) regarding his unnecessary distress.

3. There were various disputes and delays in making the payments as directed.  However, by early 2013 all the issues were resolved, with one exception.  In a letter dated 3 January 2013 to Mr Lillie about various of these points, Capita Employee Benefits (Capita), who administer the PCSPS, had said:

“Since we were not aware that an additional lump sum would be payable until the Pension (sic) Ombudsman’s determination, the additional lump sum payment of £20,608.33, has not been made within two years of the date we were notified of your late wife’s death … this is therefore deemed to be an unauthorised payment and is subject to an income tax charge at the rate of 40% on the recipient.  However, we have referred this matter to the appropriate parties to confirm who is responsible for paying this charge …”

4. Mr Lillie protested to Capita about this and, following an exchange of correspondence (in which he contemplated a further application to me), the Cabinet Office wrote to him on 6 June 2013.  It stated the amount of the lump sum to be £22,014.83, and said my determination required the Cabinet Office to:
“arrange for a calculation of the amount that would have been paid to Mrs Lillie’s estate (and thereafter to Mr Lillie as her beneficiary), had the application been processed before Mrs Lillie’s death, and made payments (sic) equal to the amount that should have been paid less the amount actually paid at the time, to make up the shortfall.”

5. The letter also said:

“… to comply with the Pensions Ombudsman’s direction we instructed Capita to perform the necessary calculations …

Our compliance with the Pensions Ombudsman’s direction means you now face a tax liability and we understand your disappointment about this.  We have checked the position with HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) and I afraid (sic) they have confirmed that they classify the lump sum Capita paid you as unauthorised under the tax rules and it is therefore subject to a higher tax charge.  The Pensions Ombudsman did not direct us to meet the tax liability arising from his decision to uphold your complaint to his office.  Even were we to agree to your request, HMRC has confirmed that this further payment would in itself be an unauthorised payment for tax purposes.

… As we would not change our position were we to look at the matter further under the IDR, we have no objection to you bypassing this process to go directly to the Pensions Ombudsman’s office.  That will then provide the Pensions Ombudsman’s office with the opportunity to consider whether we have complied with the Ombudsman’s direction but, if they confirm that we have, also give them the opportunity to consider the matter of tax liability as a separate complaint.”

6. Mr Lillie has accordingly applied to me on this point.

Summary of Mr Lillie’s position  

7. He has complained against both the Cabinet Office and Capita.  He agrees the correct lump sum is £22,014.83, which has been paid, but complains that he is liable to a 40% tax charge, amounting to £8,805.93, when he has done nothing wrong, and the fault lay with the Cabinet Office.  That outcome is unjust, and is contrary to both the letter and spirit of my determination.

8. In particular, he says I directed “the Cabinet Office … to make a payment to him”.  The Cabinet Office chose to have Capita make a payment in the form of a death benefit from the PCSPS, which read into my determination something that is not there.  It has been inconsistent in interpreting the determination, and should have addressed me during the time available for appeals if it needed clarification.

9. I determined he should receive compensation in full, and if the Cabinet Office wishes to pay him in a way which has tax consequences, that is its affair and he should not suffer.  The complaint could not possibly have been resolved - through the PCSPS dispute procedure, the application to me, and payment of the redress - within two years.  The delay was caused by the scheme’s maladministration, and he now faces a tax bill because of it.

Summary of the respondents’ position  

10. Capita has not responded to the complaint, and I take the response from the Cabinet Office to speak for them both.  It points out that I did not direct it to meet the tax liability arising from my decision.  It is inappropriate for the Cabinet Office to meet an individual’s tax liability, and it would have difficulty justifying the use of public funds in this way.

11. As the payment was in respect of PCSPS benefits, and calculated according to scheme rules, it was paid from scheme funds.  My decision did not specify that the Cabinet Office rather than the scheme was to fund the payment, or that it would have been anything other than Mrs Lillie’s entitlement, had her benefits started before she died.

12. So the respondents contend they have not failed to comply with my determination.

Conclusions

13. I have initially considered whether this is indeed a new application to me, or whether it is really an attempt by Mr Lillie to enforce the determination I have previously made.  If enforcement were the aim, it would not fall to me to consider it.  In some of his correspondence, he has referred to my office enforcing the decision, though he has also said (correctly) that the county court is the proper forum for that.  I must make it clear to him that, if a court application were made, that would be on his initiative, not mine.

14. However, in my view, this is not merely a question of enforcement.  Although Mr Lillie is arguing that the Cabinet Office has failed to implement my determination, because it has not made a payment to him, arranging for Capita to do so through the PCSPS instead, this is not akin to a case where the respondent fails to carry out a direction entirely.  The Cabinet Office has put my decision into effect, but done so in a way which has, in his submission, caused him injustice.  Therefore, I can consider this as a new complaint.  I am supported in that view by the fact that not only he, but also the Cabinet Office, agrees I should do so, as it says in its letter of 6 June 2013.

15. Capita is not in any way responsible for the matter.  It has acted on the direction and as agent of the Cabinet Office, and there are no grounds for criticising it.  So I do not uphold the complaint against Capita.

16. Regarding the Cabinet Office, I agree with Mr Lillie that my direction did indeed specify that the Cabinet Office should make the payment.  While I did not preclude the scheme funding it, that was the Cabinet Office’s choice, and it must accept the consequences.  That the payment represented Mrs Lillie’s scheme entitlement, had her benefits started before she died, does not alter that.

17. The Cabinet Office has said that, to comply with my direction, it instructed Capita to perform the necessary calculations.  That is very reasonable, as Capita is the expert on scheme administration, but it does not follow that Capita has to make the payment, if that would prejudice Mr Lillie’s position.  While I agree I did not direct the Cabinet Office to meet the tax liability arising from the decision, I certainly did not direct anything else and, as should be clear, my aim was to put him into the position in which he would have been, had the original maladministration not occurred.  I note that its letter of 6 June 2013 misquoted my direction, and I have considered whether that was an attempt actually to misconstrue it.  In fact, I believe that error was simply typographical, but it was unhelpful where the correct construction of the words was the nub of the dispute.

18. The fact remains that the action of the Cabinet Office to cause the payment to Mr Lillie to be made in a way which incurred a needless tax liability for him constituted further maladministration and, as he has suffered injustice from it, I uphold his complaint.
19. I understand from the Cabinet Office that it has discussed with HMRC the implications of indemnifying Mr Lillie against a tax liability.  I make my directions accordingly.
Directions 
20. The Cabinet Office will confirm in writing to Mr Lillie that HMRC has been notified of my determination.

21. To the extent that the payment already made of £22,014.83, which is agreed to be the amount calculated (before interest) under paragraph 68 of my previous determination, causes Mr Lillie to suffer liability to tax thereon, the Cabinet Office will cause him to be indemnified from that liability, subject to his providing documentary evidence of the liability having arisen.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman
30 January 2014 
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